

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court**

**APPEAL FROM ORANGEBURG COUNTY
Court of Common Pleas**

George C. James, Jr., Circuit Court Judge

Case No.: 2006-CP-38-0486

**Clarence Rutland, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of Tiffanie Rutland, Appellant/Petitioner,**

v.

South Carolina Department of Transportation,Respondent.

Brief of Appellant/Petitioner

Lee D. Cope
R. Alexander Murdaugh
Matthew V. Creech
PETERS, MURDAUGH, PARKER,
ELTZROTH & DETRICK, P.A.
Post Office Box 457
Hampton, South Carolina 29924
Phone: 803-943-2111

-- and-

J. Christopher Wilson
WILSON, LUGINBILL &
KIRKLAND
Post Office Box 1150
Bamberg, SC 29003
Phone: (803) 245-7799

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....i

Questions Presented.....iii

Statement of the Case1

Arguments

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE EXISTED FROM WHICH A JURY COULD CONCLUDE THAT THE DECEDENT EXPERIENCED CONSCIOUS PAIN AND SUFFERING; AND, IN SO RULING, THE COURT OF APPEALS' OPINION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT CONCERNING THE EVIDENTIARY STANDARDS TO SUPPORT A CLAIM FOR CONSCIOUS PAIN AND SUFFERING.....6

 II. SOUTH CAROLINA HAS LONG ALLOWED RECOVERY FOR MENTAL OR EMOTIONAL INJURIES ACCOMPANIED BY PHYSICAL INJURY; EVEN IF THE LABEL "PRE-IMPACT FEAR" IS ATTACHED, THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN HOLDING THAT SOUTH CAROLINA DOES NOT, OR SHOULD NOT, RECOGNIZE IT AS "A COMPENSABLE CAUSE OF ACTION.".....10

 III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE EQUITABLE REALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS.....16

Conclusion..... 23

TABLE OF CASES

Bartholomew v. McCartha,
255 S.C. 489, 179 S.E.2d 912 (1971)..... 21, 22

Beynon v. Montgomery Cablevision Limited Partnership,
351 Md. 460, 718 A.2d 1161 (Md. 1998)..... 14, 15

Croft v. Hall,
208 S.C. 187, 37 S.E.2d 537 (1946).....6, 7, 8, 10, 19, 20

Ford v. Hutson,
276 S.C. 157, 276 S.E.2d 776 (1981).....11,14

Fowler v. Hunter,
668 S.E.2d 803 (Ct. App. 2008)..... 21,22

Haley v. Pan American World Airways,
746 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1984).....14

Hancock v. Mid-South Management Co., Inc.,
381 S.C. 326, 673 S.E.2d 801 (2008).....6, 7, 10, 19

Hood v. State,
587 So.2d 755 (La. App. 2d Cir. 1999).....14

Hoskins v. King,
676 F. Supp. 2d 441 (D.S.C. 2009).....12, 13, 14

Kozar v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.,
320 F.Supp. 335 (W.D. Mich. 1970)..... 14

Mack v. South Bound R. Co.,
52 S.C. 323, 29 S.E. 905 (1898).....11, 14

Monk v. Dial,
212 Ga.App. 362,441 S.E.2d 857 (1994).....14

Nelson v. Dolan,
230 Neb. 848, 434 N.W.2d 25 (1989).....15

Scott v. Porter,
340 S.C. 158, 530 S.E.2d 389 (Ct. App. 2000).....11, 14

Smalls v. South Carolina Department of Education,
339 S.C. 208, 528 S.E.2d 682 (Ct. App. 2000)..... 7

| | |
|--|------------------------|
| <u>Solomon v. Warren,</u> 540 F.2d 777 (5th Cir. 1976)..... | 14 |
| <u>Spaugh v. Atlantic Coast Line Railroad Co.,</u> 158 S.C. 25, 155 S.C. 145 (1930)..... | 6,12 |
| <u>Thomas v. State Farm Insurance Co.,</u> 499 So.2d 562 (La. App. 2d Cir. 1986)..... | 14 |
| <u>Vereen v. Liberty Life Ins. Co.,</u> 306 S.C. 423, 412 S.E.2d 425 (Ct. App. 1991)..... | 7, 8, 9, 10 |
| <u>Ward v. Epting,</u> 290 S.C. 547, 351 S.E.2d 867 (Ct. App. 1986)..... | 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23 |
| <u>Welch v. Epstein,</u> 342 S.C. 279, 536 S.E.2d 408 (Ct. App. 2000)..... | 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23 |
